THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF STRONG BY-LAW 2013 –010

AS AMENEDED

Seasonally Maintained Roads Amendment No. 1 St.Clair Lane

(Previously known as South Lake Bernard Road West)

WHEREAS on the 26th day of February 2013 this Municipality did pass a Seasonally Maintained Roads By-law No. 2013-10;

AND WHEREAS the reconstruction of Provincial Highway No. 11 has resulted in the closing of the western entrance of South Lake Bernard Road;

AND WHEREAS Council supports adding South Lake Bernard Road between Highway No. 11 on the west and Muskoka Road on the east as a Seasonally Maintained Road under By-law 2013-10.

BE IT ENACTED AS A BY-LAW OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF STRONG AS FOLLOWS:

1. Amendment No. 1

That there be added to Schedule "A" of By-law 2013-10 the following as a Seasonally Maintained Road:

34. St. Clair Lane (South Lake Bernard Road) (see map Exhibit "B") commencing at its terminance with the eastern limit of Highway 11, and extending easterly to its intersection with Muskoka Road. Council is aware there is potential for development by the adjacent property owners. Should Residential/Seasonal development occur along this section of Roadway, Council shall reconsider the maintenance of this road.

2. <u>Location Map</u>

There shall be added to By-law 2013-10 a Schedule "B" being a By-law map showing the start and end of that portion of South Lake Bernard Road which is to be seasonally maintained.

3. General

All provisions of By-law 2013-10 are applicable to this amendment.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS THE 28 th DAY OF July 2015 BY-LAW READ A THIRD AND FINALLY PASSED THIS THE 28th DAY OF July, 2015.

TOWNSHIP OF STRONG	
	c/s
Christine Ellis, Mayor	
Linda Maurer, Clerk	

